

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

IN RE LESLIE RUTLEDGE, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Arkansas; LARRY JEGLEY, in his official capacity as Prosecuting Attorney of Pulaski County; MATT DURRETT, in his official capacity as Prosecuting Attorney of Washington County; SYLVIA D. SIMON, M.D., in her official capacity as Chairman of Arkansas State Medical Board; ROBERT BREVING JR., M.D., VERYL D. HODGES, D.O., JOHN H. SCRIBNER, M.D., OMAR T. ATIQ, M.D., RHYS L. BRANMAN, M.D., RODNEY GRIFFIN, M.D., MARIE HOLDER, BRIAN T. HYATT, M.D., LARRY D. “BUDDY” LOVELL, TIMOTHY C. PADEN, M.D., DON R. PHILLIPS, M.D., WILLIAM L. RUTLEDGE, M.D., and DAVID L. STAGGS, M.D., in their official capacities as officers and members of the Arkansas State Medical Board; and NATHANIEL SMITH, M.D., M.P.H., in his official capacity as Director and State Health Officer of the Arkansas Department of Health,

*Petitioners.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus from  
the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas  
No. 4:19-CV-00449-KGB (Hon. Kristine G. Baker)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE,  
MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW MEXICO, OREGON,  
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND  
WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITIONERS’ EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*  
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
LAURA ETLINGER  
BLAIR J. GREENWALD  
*Assistant Solicitors General  
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General  
State of New York*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-6102

Dated: April 17, 2020

*(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)*

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
POINT I.....	3
AMICI’S EXPERIENCES SHOW PETITIONERS WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT A STAY .....	3
A. Petitioners’ Interests in Preserving Medical Resources and Reducing COVID-19 Transmission Are Not Being Irreparably Harmed.....	3
B. A Stay Will Irreparably Harm Patients and Pose a Threat to the Public Interest.....	8
POINT II .....	10
PETITIONERS CANNOT SHOW THEY WILL LIKELY SUCCEED ON THE MERITS GIVEN DECADES OF BINDING PRECEDENT TO THE CONTRARY AND ALTERNATIVE AVENUES OF RELIEF .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	10, 13, 14
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	10
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 2020 WL 1685929.....	14
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	12, 13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	2, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	11
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	13
<i>South Wind Women’s Ctr. LLC v. Stitt</i> , No. 20-6045, 2020 WL 1860683 (10th Cir. Apr. 13, 2020) .....	14
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	11
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	10, 11, 12
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)(4) .....	14

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page</b>
Alexa Garcia-Ditta, <i>With More Texans Traveling for Abortions, Meet the Woman Who Gets Them There</i> , Tex. Observer (June 9, 2016), <a href="https://www.texasobserver.org/fund-texas-choice-new-mexico-abortion/">https://www.texasobserver.org/fund-texas-choice-new-mexico-abortion/</a> .....	9
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists (ACOG), <i>Early Pregnancy Loss</i> (Nov. 2018), <a href="https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/practice-bulletin/articles/2018/11/early-pregnancy-loss">https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/practice-bulletin/articles/2018/11/early-pregnancy-loss</a> .....	5
Anne Elixhauser & Lauren M. Wier, <i>Complicating Conditions of Pregnancy and Childbirth, 2008</i> (Healthcare Cost & Utilization Project, Statistical Brief No. 113, 2011), <a href="https://www.hcup-us.ahrq.gov/reports/statbriefs/sb113.jsp">https://www.hcup-us.ahrq.gov/reports/statbriefs/sb113.jsp</a> .....	4
J. Trinder et al., <i>Management of Miscarriage: Expectant, Medical, or Surgical? Results of Randomised Controlled Trial (Miscarriage Treatment (MIST) Trial)</i> , BMJ (May 27, 2006), <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1471967/">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1471967/</a> .....	5
Jonathan Bearak et al., <i>COVID-19 Abortion Bans Would Greatly Increase Driving Distances for Those Seeking Care</i> , Guttmacher Inst. (Apr. 2, 2020), <a href="https://www.guttmacher.org/article/2020/04/covid-19-abortion-bans-would-greatly-increase-driving-distances-those-seeking-care">https://www.guttmacher.org/article/2020/04/covid-19-abortion-bans-would-greatly-increase-driving-distances-those-seeking-care</a> .....	9
March of Dimes, <i>Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19): What You Need to Know About Its Impact on Moms and Babies</i> (Apr. 8, 2020), , <a href="https://www.marchofdimes.org/complications/coronavirus-disease-covid-19-what-you-need-to-know.aspx">https://www.marchofdimes.org/complications/coronavirus-disease-covid-19-what-you-need-to-know.aspx</a> .....	5
Molly Hennessy-Fiske, <i>Crossing the ‘Abortion Desert’: Women Increasingly Travel Out of Their States for the Procedure</i> , L.A. Times (June 2, 2016), <a href="https://www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-adv-abortion-traveler-20160530-snap-story.html">https://www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-adv-abortion-traveler-20160530-snap-story.html</a> .....	9
